Cash capital position ‐ end of period  1,989 2,220

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   10

1.7 INVESTMENTS PER ASSET TYPE

At 30 June 2020

In EUR million
 Asset‐
backed

securities

Financial
institutions

and
Covered
bonds

Corporate
bonds

Govern‐
ment
bonds

Total debt
securities

Public
equity

Real estate
equity

Private
equity

Other
equity

securities

Total equity
securities

Real estate Mortgage
Deposits
and other
Loans

Other

Invest‐
ments

for risk of
policy‐
holders

Total

IFRS classification

Cash and cash equivalents

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

   ‐ investments for risk of policyholders

   ‐ non‐trading derivatives

   ‐ designated as at fair value through profit or loss

Available‐for‐sale investments

   ‐ debt securities

   ‐ equity securities

Loans

Associates and joint ventures

Real estate investments

Other assets  9)

Total

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   11

1.8 PRO FORMA DEVELOPMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AFTER DELTA LLOYD ACQUISITION

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19 FY18 FY17 FY16

Pro forma development of administrative expenses after Delta Lloyd acquisition 15)

Netherlands Life 10) 232 230 462 494 551 591

Netherlands Non‐life 11)   190 191 381 393 450 481

Belgium 55 62 117 122 121 137

Asset Management 142 141 283 298 328 327

Banking 108 102 210 206 232 237

Corporate/holding (including reinsurance business) 74 84 158 167 154 196

Total 800 810 1,610 1,681 1,837 1,970

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   12

1.9 EARNINGS PER ORDINARY SHARE

1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Basic earnings per ordinary share 12)

Net result (in EUR million) 844 1,118 1,962
Coupon on undated subordinated notes (in EUR million) ‐29 ‐29 ‐59
Basic earnings (in EUR million) 815 1,089 1,903
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in million) 327.5 333.6 330.5
Basic earnings per ordinary share (in EUR) 2.49 3.26 5.76

1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 13)

Basic earnings (in EUR million) 815 1,089 1,903
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in million) 328 334 331
Dilutive instruments: Stock option and share plans (in million) 1 0 1
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (including dilutive instruments in million) 328.0 334.1 331.0
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (in EUR) 2.48 3.26 5.75

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   13

1.10 NEW BUSINESS

In EUR million
1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

NN Group
Value of new business 122 236 358
Present value of new business premiums 4,714 7,798 12,513

New business margin 17) 2.6% 3.0% 2.9%

Netherlands Life
Value of new business 8 1 9
Present value of new business premiums 1,441 1,926 3,367

New business margin 17) 0.6% 0.0% 0.3%

Insurance Europe
Value of new business 96 108 204
Present value of new business premiums 2,720 2,750 5,470

New business margin 17) 3.5% 3.9% 3.7%

Japan Life
Value of new business 18 128 146
Present value of new business premiums 553 3,122 3,675

New business margin 17) 3.2% 4.1% 4.0%

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   14

2.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: TOTAL

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

   Netherlands Life 397 524 922

   Netherlands Non‐life 119 84 203

   Insurance Europe 143 140 283
   Japan Life 100 118 218
   Asset Management 85 76 161
   Banking 92 60 152
   Other ‐56 ‐88 ‐144
Operating result 881 914 1,794
Non‐operating items   295 593 887
   of which gains/losses and impairments 241 94 335
   of which revaluations 254 573 827
   of which market and other impacts ‐200 ‐75 ‐275

Special items ‐155 ‐108 ‐262
Acquisition intangibles and goodwill ‐16 17 1
Result on divestments 0 8 8

Result before tax 1,005 1,424 2,429

Taxation 148 296 444
Minority interests 13 10 23
Net result 844 1,118 1,962

Shares outstanding in the market (in million) 322 335 322

Basic earnings per ordinary share in EUR 12) 2.49 3.26 5.76

Diluted earnings per ordinary share in EUR 13) 2.48 3.26 5.75

New business

Single premiums 1,609 922 2,531

Regular premiums 392 1,096 1,488
New sales life insurance (APE) 553 1,188 1,741
Value of new business 122 236 358

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   15

2.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: TOTAL

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Key figures

Gross premium income 6,689 7,819 14,508

Total administrative expenses 1,046 1,030 2,076

Combined ratio (Netherlands Non‐life) 14) 93.9% 96.8% 95.4%

Asset Management Assets under Management (in EUR billion, end of period) 276 268 276

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 143 142 143

Total provisions for insurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 168 167 168

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 34 33 34

NN Life Solvency II ratio 3) 213% 212% 213%

CET1 ratio 24) 15.7% 16.0% 15.7%

Solvency II ratio 3)  27) 224% 210% 224%

Total assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 249 246 249

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 14,343 14,227 14,343

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   16

2.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: TOTAL ‐ EXCLUDING CURRENCY EFFECTS

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

   Netherlands Life 397 524 922

   Netherlands Non‐life 119 84 203

   Insurance Europe 142 138 279

   Japan Life 101 123 224

   Asset Management 84 76 160

   Banking 92 60 152

   Other ‐56 ‐89 ‐145

Operating result 879 916 1,795

Non‐operating items   295 592 887

   of which gains/losses and impairments 241 94 335
   of which revaluations 254 572 826
   of which market and other impacts ‐200 ‐74 ‐275
Special items ‐155 ‐107 ‐262
Acquisition intangibles and goodwill ‐16 17 1

Result on divestments 0 8 8

Result before tax  1,004 1,426 2,430

Taxation 148 297 445

Minority interests 13 10 23
Net result 843 1,119 1,962
Shares outstanding in the market (in million) 322 335 322

Basic earnings per ordinary share in EUR 12) 2.49 3.27 5.76

Diluted earnings per ordinary share in EUR 13) 2.48 3.26 5.75

New business
New sales life insurance (APE) 545 1,206 1,750

Key figures
Gross premium income 6,675 7,882 14,557
Total administrative expenses 1,042 1,029 2,071
Total assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 248 246 248

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   17

2.2.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: NETHERLANDS LIFE

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Investment margin 362 482 844

Fees and premium‐based revenues 202 209 412

Technical margin 80 81 161

Operating income non‐modelled business 0 0 0

Operating income 645 772 1,417

Administrative expenses 232 230 462

DAC amortisation and trail commissions 16 17 33

Total expenses 247 248 495

Operating result 397 524 922

Non‐operating items 269 564 833

   of which gains/losses and impairments 191 15 205

   of which revaluations 251 614 864

   of which market and other impacts ‐172 ‐64 ‐237

Special items ‐36 ‐20 ‐57

Result on divestments 0 5 5

Result before tax 630 1,073 1,703

Taxation 84 224 308

Minority interests 4 5 8

Net result 542 844 1,386

New business

Single premiums 1,056 230 1,286

Regular premiums 46 305 351

New sales life insurance (APE) 19) 152 328 480

Value of new business 8 1 9

Key figures

Gross premium income 2,252 2,121 4,373

Administrative expenses 232 230 462

Operating capital generation 770

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 108 107 108

Assets under Management DC Business Total 18) 21,373 19,718 21,373

Total provisions for insurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 116 115 116

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 24 23 24

NN Life Solvency II ratio  3) 213% 212% 213%

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 2,317 2,375 2,317

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   18

2.2.2 NETHERLANDS LIFE ‐ PROVISIONS FOR LIFE INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACTS

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Provisions for life insurance and investment contracts for risk of company ‐ roll forward
Beginning of period 92.3 91.2 91.2
   Deposits 1.6 1.4 3.0
   Withdrawals / Benefits ‐2.5 ‐2.7 ‐5.2
Net production ‐0.9 ‐1.3 ‐2.2
Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0
Market performance / Interest credited  0.8 2.4 3.1
FX impact and other 0.0 0.0 0.0
End of period 92.2 92.3 92.2

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Provisions for life insurance and investment contracts for risk of policyholders ‐ roll forward
Beginning of period 22.8 20.6 20.6
   Deposits 0.7 0.7 1.4
   Withdrawals / Benefits ‐0.9 ‐0.9 ‐1.7
Net production ‐0.2 ‐0.1 ‐0.3
Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0
Market performance / Interest credited  1.3 2.4 3.7
FX impact and other 0.0 0.0 0.0
End of period 23.9 22.8 23.9

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   19

2.3.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: NETHERLANDS NON‐LIFE

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Earned premiums 1,464 1,477 2,941

Investment income 51 55 106

Other income ‐4 ‐1 ‐5

Operating income 1,511 1,531 3,042

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance 1,000 1,045 2,045

Acquisition costs 254 262 516

Administrative expenses 151 154 305

Acquisition costs and administrative expenses 405 416 821

Expenditure 1,405 1,461 2,866

Operating result insurance businesses 105 70 176

Operating result non‐insurance businesses 13 14 28

Total operating result 119 84 203

Non‐operating items 49 12 61

   of which gains/losses and impairments 40 8 48

   of which revaluations 8 4 12

   of which market and other impacts 1 0 1

Special items ‐41 ‐26 ‐67

Acquisition intangibles and goodwill 0 0 0

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 127 70 197

Taxation 26 15 42

Minority interests 7 5 13

Net result 93 50 143

Key figures

Gross premium income 1,142 1,956 3,097

Total administrative expenses 11) 193 191 385

Combined ratio 14)  93.9% 96.8% 95.4%

   of which Claims ratio 14) 66.2% 68.7% 67.4%

   of which Expense ratio 14) 27.7% 28.2% 27.9%

Operating capital generation 132

Total insurance provisions (in EUR billion, end of period) 6 6 6

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 2,775 2,718 2,775

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   20

2.3.2 NETHERLANDS NON‐LIFE ‐ KEY FIGURES BY LINE OF BUSINESS

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Gross premium income by line of business

Disability and Accident 243 809 1,052

Fire 376 489 865

Marine and Aviation 29 42 71

Motor 326 389 716

Miscellaneous 168 225 392

Indirect business ‐1 1 0

Property and Casualty 898 1,147 2,045

Total 1,142 1,956 3,097

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Operating result by line of business

Disability and Accident 52 39 92

Fire 51 12 63

Marine and Aviation 4 3 7

Motor ‐8 12 3

Miscellaneous 5 5 10

Indirect business 0 0 0

Property and Casualty 53 31 84

Health business and broker business 13 14 28

Total 119 84 203

1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Combined ratios Disability and Accident, as well as Property and Casualty 14)

Disability and Accident

Combined ratio 90.9% 93.7% 92.3%

of which Claims ratio 71.0% 74.5% 72.7%

of which Expense ratio 19.9% 19.3% 19.6%

Property and Casualty

Combined ratio 95.5% 98.5% 97.0%

of which Claims ratio 63.6% 65.6% 64.6%

of which Expense ratio 31.9% 33.0% 32.4%

Total

Combined ratio 93.9% 96.8% 95.4%

of which Claims ratio 66.2% 68.7% 67.4%

of which Expense ratio 27.7% 28.2% 27.9%

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   21

2.4.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: INSURANCE EUROPE

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Investment margin 53 49 102

Fees and premium‐based revenues 377 360 737

Technical margin 119 120 239

Operating income non‐modelled business 0 1 1

Operating income Life Insurance 550 530 1,080

Administrative expenses 212 206 419

DAC amortisation and trail commissions 197 189 386

Expenses Life Insurance 410 396 805

Operating result Life Insurance   140 134 275

Operating result Non‐life  3 5 8

Operating result 143 140 283

Non‐operating items 15 36 51

   of which gains/losses and impairments 8 65 73

   of which revaluations 8 ‐28 ‐20

   of which market and other impacts ‐1 ‐1 ‐2

Special items ‐18 ‐17 ‐35

Acquisition intangibles and goodwill 0 33 33

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 140 191 331

Taxation 37 36 73

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 103 156 259

New business

Single premiums 553 692 1,245

Regular premiums 270 279 550

New sales life insurance (APE) 326 348 674

Value of new business 96 108 204

Key figures
Gross premium income 1,540 1,533 3,073

Total administrative expenses (Life and Non‐life) 218 213 431

Operating capital generation 251

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 18 18 18

Total provisions for insurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 27 27 27

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 8 8 8

Assets under Management Pensions (in EUR billion, end of period)  22) 22 21 22

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 4,942 4,834 4,942

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   22

2.4.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: INSURANCE EUROPE ‐ EXCLUDING CURRENCY EFFECTS

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Investment margin 53 49 101

Fees and premium‐based revenues 371 353 724

Technical margin 118 118 235

Operating income non‐modelled business 0 1 1

Operating income Life Insurance 541 520 1,062

Administrative expenses 209 202 411

DAC amortisation and trail commissions  194 186 380

Expenses Life Insurance 403 389 791

Operating result Life Insurance   139 132 271

Operating result Non‐life  3 6 9

Operating result   142 138 279

Non‐operating items 15 36 51

   of which gains/losses and impairments 8 65 73

   of which revaluations 8 ‐28 ‐20

   of which market and other impacts ‐1 ‐1 ‐2

Special items ‐18 ‐17 ‐35

Acquisition intangibles and goodwill 0 33 33

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 139 189 328

Taxation 37 35 72

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 102 154 256

New business

New sales life insurance (APE) 317 339 656

Key figures

Gross premium income 1,522 1,514 3,036

Total administrative expenses (Life and Non‐life) 214 209 422

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   23

2.4.2 INSURANCE EUROPE ‐ KEY FIGURES BY COUNTRY

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Gross premium income by country

Belgium 471 502 973

Poland 188 181 368

Spain 265 279 544

Other 615 572 1,188

Insurance Europe 1,540 1,533 3,073

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Operating result by country

Belgium 38 28 66

Poland 47 45 92

Spain 22 17 39

Other 36 50 85

Insurance Europe 143 140 283

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

New sales (APE) by country

Belgium 48 59 107

Poland 73 52 125

Spain 46 55 101

Other 159 182 341

Insurance Europe 326 348 674

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   24

2.4.2 INSURANCE EUROPE ‐ KEY FIGURES BY COUNTRY ‐ EXCLUDING CURRENCY EFFECTS

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Gross premium income by country

Belgium 471 502 973

Poland 183 175 358

Spain 265 279 544

Other 602 558 1,161

Insurance Europe 1,522 1,514 3,036

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Operating result by country

Belgium 38 28 66

Poland 46 44 90

Spain 22 17 39

Other 35 49 84

Insurance Europe 142 138 279

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

New sales (APE) by country

Belgium 48 59 107

Poland 71 50 121

Spain 46 55 101

Other 153 175 327

Insurance Europe 317 339 656

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   25

2.4.3 INSURANCE EUROPE ‐ PROVISIONS FOR LIFE INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACTS

AND ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT PENSIONS

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Provisions for life insurance and investment contracts for risk of company ‐ roll forward 25)

Beginning of period 18.4 17.9 17.9
   Deposits 0.8 0.6 1.4
   Withdrawals / Benefits ‐1.2 ‐1.0 ‐2.3
Net production ‐0.5 ‐0.4 ‐0.9
Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0
Market performance / Interest credited  0.2 0.9 1.1
FX impact and other 0.0 0.0 0.0
End of period 18.1 18.4 18.1

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Provisions for life insurance and investment contracts for risk of policyholders ‐ roll forward 25)

Beginning of period 8.1 7.1 7.1
   Deposits 0.7 0.5 1.2
   Withdrawals / Benefits ‐0.5 ‐0.3 ‐0.9
Net production 0.1 0.2 0.3
Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0.0 0.2 0.2
Market performance / Interest credited  0.3 0.6 0.9
FX impact and other 0.0 0.0 0.0
End of period 8.5 8.1 8.5

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Assets under Management pensions ‐ roll forward

Beginning of period 20.6 18.4 18.4

   Deposits 1.0 1.0 2.0

   Withdrawals / Benefits ‐0.4 ‐0.4 ‐0.8

Net production 0.6 0.6 1.1

Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0.1 0.7 0.7

Market performance / Interest credited  0.7 0.9 1.6

FX impact and other ‐0.1 0.0 ‐0.1

End of period  21.9 20.6 21.9

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   26

2.5.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: JAPAN LIFE

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Investment margin ‐9 ‐7 ‐16

Fees and premium‐based revenues 294 366 659

Technical margin 18 7 24

Operating income non‐modelled business 0 0 0

Operating income 302 365 667

Administrative expenses 79 69 148

DAC amortisation and trail commissions  123 179 302

Total expenses 202 247 449

Operating result 100 118 218

Non‐operating items ‐16 ‐18 ‐34

   of which gains/losses and impairments ‐2 ‐4 ‐6

   of which revaluations ‐14 ‐14 ‐28

   of which market and other impacts 0 0 0

Special items ‐2 ‐2 ‐4

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 82 98 180

Taxation 21 28 48

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 61 70 131

New business

Single premiums 0 0 0

Regular premiums 75 512 587

New sales life insurance (APE) 75 512 587
Value of new business 18 128 146

Key figures

Gross premium income 1,744 2,195 3,939

Administrative expenses 79 69 148

Operating capital generation 173

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 17 17 17

Total provisions for insurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 17 16 17

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 0 0 0

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 820 847 820

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   27

2.5.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: JAPAN LIFE ‐ EXCLUDING CURRENCY EFFECTS

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Investment margin ‐9 ‐8 ‐17

Fees and premium‐based revenues 295 383 677

Technical margin 18 7 25

Operating income non‐modelled business 0 0 0

Operating income 303 382 685

Administrative expenses 80 71 151

DAC amortisation and trail commissions 123 187 310

Total expenses 203 259 461

Operating result 101 123 224

Non‐operating items ‐16 ‐18 ‐35

   of which gains/losses and impairments ‐2 ‐4 ‐6

   of which revaluations ‐14 ‐14 ‐28

   of which market and other impacts 0 0 0

Special items ‐2 ‐2 ‐4

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 82 102 185

Taxation 21 29 50

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 61 73 135

New business

New sales life insurance (APE) 76 538 614

Key figures

Gross premium income 1,749 2,299 4,048

Administrative expenses 80 71 151

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   28

2.5.2 JAPAN LIFE ‐ PROVISIONS FOR LIFE INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACTS

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Provisions for life insurance and investment contracts for risk of company ‐ roll forward
Beginning of period 16.2 14.9 14.9
   Deposits 1.6 2.0 3.6
   Withdrawals / Benefits ‐1.2 ‐1.2 ‐2.4
Net production 0.4 0.8 1.2
Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0
Market performance / Interest credited  0.1 0.1 0.2
FX impact and other 0.1 0.3 0.4
End of period 16.8 16.2 16.8

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   29

2.6.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: ASSET MANAGEMENT

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Investment income ‐1 1 1

Fees 228 215 443

Operating income 227 217 444

Administrative expenses 142 141 283

Operating result 85 76 161

Non‐operating items 0 0 0

Special items ‐9 ‐6 ‐15

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 76 70 146

Taxation 19 16 35

Minority interests 2 0 2

Net result 55 53 108

Key figures

Administrative expenses 142 141 283

Cost/income ratio (Administrative expenses/Operating income) 62.7% 64.9% 63.8%

Fees/average Assets under Management (bps) 28) 17 17 17

Operating capital generation 122

Net inflow Assets under Management (in EUR billion) 3 ‐2 2

Assets under Management (in EUR billion, end of period) 276 268 276

Net operating result  29) 63 57 120

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 941 942 941

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   30

2.6.2 ASSET MANAGEMENT ‐ AUM AND AUA

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19

Assets under Management (AuM) and Assets under Advice and Administration (AuA)

Affiliates 187 181

Proprietary (general account assets) 165 157

Other affiliates business 23 23

Third parties 89 87

Institutional customers 46 46

Retail customers home markets 31 30
Retail customers others 12 11
Total Assets under Management 276 268

Assets under Advice and Administration 53 51

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19

AuM by investment

Equity 25 23

Fixed income 213 207

Multi asset 39 37

Total 276 268

At 30 June 2020 Affiliates  Proprietary  Other
Third

Parties  Institutional
Retail home

markets
Retail
Others  Total

In EUR billion

AuM roll forward
Beginning of period 187 165 23 89 46 31 12 276

Net inflow

Acquisition / Divestments /Transfers

Market performance (incl. FX Impact) and other

End of period

In EUR billion 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

AuM roll forward

Beginning of period 268 246 246

Net inflow 3 ‐2 2

Acquisition / Divestments / Transfers 0 0 0

Market performance (incl. FX Impact) and other 6 23 29

End of period 276 268 276

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT 1H20   31

2.7.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: BANKING

In EUR million 1H20 2H19 1H19 FY19

Analysis of results

Interest result 132 127 259

Commission income 18 17 35

Total investment and other income 47 20 67

Operating income 197 164 361

Operating expenses 100 92 192

Regulatory levies 7 10 17

Addition to loan loss provision ‐2 2 ‐1

Total expenses 105 104 209

Operating result 92 60 152

Non‐operating items ‐11 ‐3 ‐14

   of which gains/losses and impairments 3 4 7

   of which revaluations 0 0 0

   of which market and other impacts ‐14 ‐7 ‐21

Special items ‐6 ‐8 ‐15

Result before tax 74 49 123

Taxation 17 13 30

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 58 35 93

Key figures

Total administrative expenses 21) 108 102 210

Cost/income ratio (Operating expenses/Operating income) 50.8% 56.4% 53.3%

Net Interest Margin (NIM) 16) 1.1% 1.1%

Net operating ROE 20) 18.1% 11.6% 15.0%
Operating capital generation 82

CET1 ratio 24) 15.7% 16.0% 15.7%

Total Capital ratio 24) 17.2% 17.5% 17.2%

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (in EUR billion, end of period)  24) 6 6 6
Savings and deposits (in EUR billion, end of period) 15 15 15
Mortgages (in EUR billion, end of period) 19 19 19
Total assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 25 23 25

Net operating result  29) 69 45 114
Adjusted allocated equity  (end of period) 772 745 772
Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 847 842 847